

VOTE SHEET

APRIL 20, 1999

RE: DOCKET NO. 981738-TI - Cancellation by Florida Public Service Commission of Interexchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 3961 issued to Buehner-Fry, Inc. d/b/a Resort Operator Services and d/b/a Directdial USA for violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.

Issue 1: Should the Commission accept the settlement offer proposed by Directdial USA to resolve the apparent violations of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies?

Recommendation: Yes. The Commission should accept the company's settlement proposal to pay regulatory assessment fees in a timely manner and follow up to insure that the fees were received.


APPROVED

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: Full Commission

COMMISSIONERS' SIGNATURES

MAJORITY

DISSENTING



Susan Clark

REMARKS/DISSENTING COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

05044 APR 21 8

FPSC RECORDS/REPORTING

NOTE SHEET

APRIL 20, 1999

DOCKET NO. 981738-TI - Cancellation by Florida Public Service Commission of Interexchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 3961 issued to Buehner-Fry, Inc. d/b/a Resort Operator Services and d/b/a Directdial USA for violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.

(Continued from previous page)

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: Yes, if the Commission approves staff's recommendation in Issue 1, this docket should be closed.

APPROVED